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Mission for Elimination of Poverty in Municipal Areas

= Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Govt of TS

PROCEEDINGS OF THE MISSION DIRECTOR, MEPMA
Present: Smt K.Nirmala, I.A.S.,

Progs Roc No: 482/RF to SLFs/Ts-2014/D2 date: -09- 2015

Sub:- MEPMA — SM & ID — MEPMA — Release of-Capeaeits=Enhaneement Fund
£€E8)/Revolving fund of NULM to the Slum level federations ( SLFs) —

Sanctioned for release to Rajendranagar-06 & Malkajgiri -17 — Orders issued
Ref:- 1) NULM Guidelines.
2) Action Plan of Telangana State 2014-15.
3) Lr.Roc.No. UCD/MEP/CBO/SLF/0124/2015 dated:- 31.07.2015 of the
Additional Commissioner ,UCD, GHMC
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ORDER:

In the reference 1% cited, detailed guidelines are communicated for sanction of RF to
SLFs under NULM and its utilization. Basing on the proposals and Bank pass books furnished
by the Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC circles- 06 & 17 vide reference 3™ cited sanction
is accorded for payment of Rs. 12,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) from out of NULM
component. The details are as follows:

Name of the District &
ULB
Total no of SLFs in the
ULBs
No of SLFs for which
CEF
already released
No of SLFs not yet
released
CEF(or Eligible
SLFs Proposed and
certified by
the CO/PRP/TPrO/
Municipal
Commissioner/1B/PD for
CEF
SLFs Sanctioned for
CEF now
CEF now released

GHMC

Rajendranagar-06 70 21 49 20 7 350000
Malkajgiri-17 57 0 57 17 17 850000

Total 127 21 106 37 24 1200000

It was proposed to release Revolving Fund to SLFs and approved the same in Action Plan
2014-15 of Telangana state. Now, it is proposed to release RF to SLFs of SHGs only in 15
NULM towns.

Hence as per the above details, sanction has been accorded for release of Revolving fund
(RF) to the SLFs @ maximum 50,000/ to each proportionate to corpus available with SLF. The
RF is given to both newly formed SHGs whos Corpus is not less then 50,000/~ its functional for
the period of 6 months with at least 70% of SHG members and also to the senior most SHGs
who are not yet released any amounts previously following the seniority of their registration.
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Further, the Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC are informed that amount should be
released to the SLFs immediately without fail.

1. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC should draft a circular in Telugu regarding
utilization of RF and handover to the president, before release of funds to the GHMC circles with
a copy to Mission Director, MEPMA, Hyderabad.

2. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC, MEPMA will issue proceedings with the
approval of the Commissioner, GHMC for releasing the amount as per eligibility along with
updated online information in favour of the SLFs through online transfer. The Additional
Commissioner, UCD,GHMC should not release amount without online updation of corpus and
duly scrutinizing with earlier releases.

3. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC are also instructed to ensure that, the above
funds would fulfill the SC/ST Sub- plan and furnish the particulars of % of SC, ST beneficiaries
benefited through above funds in the following proforma along with U.C.

2 foanc ;
/ é:c\e 17 Ml

No. of
Name of the SLF .
Name of the p : SHGs in No. of No. of No. of
S.No foWh for whlch CEF is e Menbars SC's SC % ST's ST %
sanctioned

SLFs
1
2
3

4. SLFs OBs & Slum level resource persons (SLF RPs)/Community organizers would be trained
in utilization of CEF/RF fund. Proper utilization will enable the SLFs to access further financial
assistance in form of B‘ank loan etc., in future.

5. A public function duly inviting public representatives can also be held for inviting all the SLFs

to explain the concept of Revolving Fund and its proper utilization as per the guidelines
communicated vide ref.1% cited above.

6. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC is directed to release the above sanctioned
Revolving fund amount directly to the SLFs accounts.

Hence, the Commissioner, GHMC 1is requested to meet the expenditure of
Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees. Twelve Lakhs Only) towards Revolving Fund to SLFs for the above
mentioned circles of GHMC from the unspent MEPMA funds available at GHMC as per the
audit report dated 01.04.2014.

Encl: 1) List of sanctioned SLFs (slum level federations)
2) Audit Report

/“\q\\ ¢
MISSION DIRECTOR (FAC)

To Mﬂj
The Finance Manager taking necessary action. (Z’[Q G L X (/\

Copy to
The Commissioner, GHMC for taking necessary action.
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AMC

Circle 06- Rajendra Nagar

Corpus available | RF Now Corpus as per
Sl.No. Name of the SLF LF code Remarks
with SLFs Released Pass Book ke
: Corpus is less than Rs.
I Mailard Iy 111 4490 44903 1601330135
ailardevpally B 50,000/-
2 [Babul Reddy Nagar 16650 16650 rSOLATOREY |0 P 15 AN kAN RS
50,000/-
3 Attapur Rambah SLF 51458 50000 51458 1601330031
4 Upparapally 1 61070 50000 61070 1601330211
Corpus is less than Rs.
5 apally 2 40141 40141 1601330212
upparapally 50,000/-
Corpus is less than Rs.
6 Mohan Reddy N 18766 18766 1601330341
n y Nagar 6 50,000/
7 |Panduranganagar SLF 20909 20909 1601330301 | OrPUs s less than Rs.
50,000/~
Corpus is less than Rs.
8 Ha 430 430 1601330111
sannagar 3 3 50,000/~
Corpus is less than Rs.
9 Budwel SLF-1 2 2 1601330193
udwel S 051 051 50,000/-
10 Adharshacolony SLF 51989 50000 51989 1601330381
. Corpus is less than Rs.
11 Attapir WSC LF 17070 17070 1601330022
P 50,000/-
12 |lalal Baba Nagar SLF 22095 22095 1601330052 | CO"PUS Is less than Rs.
50,000/-
13 |Baba Nagar SLF 8500 8500 1601330401 | O"PUS is less than Rs.
50,000/-
14 Laxmiguda 53189 50000 53189 1601330361
15 Baba Nagar II 50132 50000 50132 1601330412
16 Mailardevpally SLF II 51222 50000 51222 1601330134
17 Ayesha SLF 11024 50000 11024 1601330102
Corpus is less than Rs.
18 Bhoopal Nagar SLF 25770 25770 1601330272
pal Naga . 50,000/
Corpus is less than Rs.
19 Bhagathguda SLF 41915 41915 1601330201
gathg 9 2 50,000/-
Shivarampally WSC Slum Corpus is less than Rs.
20 35959 35959 1601330071
Samakya * 2 50,000/-
Total 350000
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GHMC

t'.‘lrcle 17 Malkajgiri

SI.No.

Name of the SLF

Corpus
available with
SLFs

RF Now
Released

Corpus as per
Pass Book

SLF code

Remarks

Kakatiya Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

75727

50000

75727

1601300092

Vinayaka Nagar Subhodaya Mabhila
Parapara sahayaka sahakara podupu
Mariyu Parapathi sangam

88610

50000

88610

1601300119

Vinayaka Nagar sai Mahila Parapara
sahaka sahakara podupu mariyu parapathi
sangam

50163

50000

50163

1601300118

IN Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

153054

50000

153054

1601300321

IN Nagar-2 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

122782

50000

122782

1601300326

IN Nagar-3 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

148640

50000

148640

16013003210

IN Nagar-4 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

101734

50000

101734

1601300329

PVN Colony Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

51197

50000

51197

1601300273

Goutham Nagar Mahila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

50453

50000

50453

1601300328

10

Mallikarjuna Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

51038

50000

51038

1601300327

11

Hanuman Nagar Mabhila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

50080

50000

50080

1601300141

12

Old safilguda-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

61578

50000

61578

1601300121

13

0ld safilguda-2 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

81593

50000

81593

1601300323

14

Kasturbai Nagar Mahila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

91964

50000

91964

1601300191

15

Tallabasthi Mahila Parapara Sahayaka
sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi
sangam

66583

50000

66583

1601300341

16

Bagathsing Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

66704

50000

66704

1601300361

17

Bagathsing Nagar-2 Mahila Parapara
Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu
Parapathi sangam

63588

50000

63588

1601300362

Total

850000
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