





PROCEEDINGS OF THE MISSION DIRECTOR, MEPMA Present: Smt K.Nirmala, I.A.S.,

Progs Roc No: 482/RF to SLFs/Ts-2014/D2

date: -09- 2015

Sub:- MEPMA – SM & ID – MEPMA – Release of Capacity Enhancement Fund (CEF)/Revolving fund of NULM to the Slum level federations (SLFs) – Sanctioned for release to Rajendranagar-06 & Malkajgiri -17 – Orders issued

Ref:- 1) NULM Guidelines.

- 2) Action Plan of Telangana State 2014-15.
- 3) Lr.Roc.No. UCD/MEP/CBO/SLF/0124/2015 dated: 31.07.2015 of the Additional Commissioner ,UCD, GHMC

aaa

ORDER:

In the reference 1st cited, detailed guidelines are communicated for sanction of RF to SLFs under NULM and its utilization. Basing on the proposals and Bank pass books furnished by the Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC circles- 06 & 17 vide reference 3rd cited sanction is accorded for payment of **Rs. 12,00,000** (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) from out of NULM component. The details are as follows:

Name of the District & ULB	Total no of SLFs in the ULBs	No of SLFs for which CEF already released	No of SLFs not yet released CEF(or Eligible	SLFs Proposed and certified by the CO/PRP/TPrO/ Municipal Commissioner/IB/PD for CEF	SLFs Sanctioned for CEF now	CEF now released
GHMC						
Rajendranagar-06	70	21	49	20	7	350000
Malkajgiri-17	57	0	57	17	17	850000
Total	127	21	106	37	24	1200000

It was proposed to release Revolving Fund to SLFs and approved the same in Action Plan 2014-15 of Telangana state. Now, it is proposed to release RF to SLFs of SHGs only in 15 NULM towns.

Hence as per the above details, sanction has been accorded for release of Revolving fund (RF) to the SLFs @ maximum 50,000/- to each proportionate to corpus available with SLF. The RF is given to both newly formed SHGs whos Corpus is not less then 50,000/- its functional for the period of 6 months with at least 70% of SHG members and also to the senior most SHGs who are not yet released any amounts previously following the seniority of their registration.

Further, the Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC are informed that amount should be released to the SLFs immediately without fail.

- 1. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC should draft a circular in Telugu regarding utilization of RF and handover to the president, before release of funds to the GHMC circles with a copy to Mission Director, MEPMA, Hyderabad.
- 2. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC, MEPMA will issue proceedings with the approval of the Commissioner, GHMC for releasing the amount as per eligibility along with updated online information in favour of the SLFs through online transfer. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC should not release amount without online updation of corpus and duly scrutinizing with earlier releases.
- 3. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC are also instructed to ensure that, the above funds would fulfill the SC/ST Sub- plan and furnish the particulars of % of SC, ST beneficiaries benefited through above funds in the following proforma along with U.C.

S.No	Name of the town	Name of the SLF for which CEF is sanctioned	No. of SHGs in those SLFs	No. of Members	No. of SC's	SC %	No. of ST's	ST %
1								
2								
3	III MEARS 9	EQUIPMENT - I	11/21/21/21/21	J. HOUSTIN	اعتظامات			

- 4. SLFs OBs & Slum level resource persons (SLF RPs)/Community organizers would be trained in utilization of CEF/RF fund. Proper utilization will enable the SLFs to access further financial assistance in form of Bank loan etc., in future.
- 5. A public function duly inviting public representatives can also be held for inviting all the SLFs to explain the concept of Revolving Fund and its proper utilization as per the guidelines communicated vide ref.1st cited above.
- 6. The Additional Commissioner, UCD,GHMC is directed to release the above sanctioned Revolving fund amount directly to the SLFs accounts.

Hence, the Commissioner, GHMC is requested to meet the expenditure of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees. Twelve Lakhs Only) towards Revolving Fund to SLFs for the above mentioned circles of GHMC from the unspent MEPMA funds available at GHMC as per the audit report dated 01.04.2014.

Encl: 1) List of sanctioned SLFs (slum level federations)

2) Audit Report

MISSION DIRECTOR (FAC)

To

The Finance Manager taking necessary action.

Copy to

The Commissioner, GHMC for taking necessary action.

SI.No.	Name of the SLF	Corpus available with SLFs	RF Now Released	Corpus as per Pass Book	SLF code	Remarks
1	Mailardevpally III	44903		44903	1601330135	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
2	Babul Reddy Nagar	16650		16650	1601330262	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
3	Attapur Rambah SLF	51458	50000	51458	1601330031	
4	Upparapally 1	61070	50000	61070	1601330211	
5	upparapally 2	40141	· ·	40141	1601330212	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
6	Mohan Reddy Nagar	18766		18766	1601330341	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
7	Panduranganagar SLF	20909		20909	1601330301	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
8	Hasannagar	4303		4303	1601330111	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
9	Budwel SLF-1	2051		2051	1601330193	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
10	Adharshacolony SLF	51989	50000	51989	1601330381	
11	Attapir WSC LF	17070		17070	1601330022	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
12	Jalal Baba Nagar SLF	22095		22095	1601330052	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
13	Baba Nagar SLF	8500		8500	1601330401	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
14	Laxmiguda	53189	50000	53189	1601330361	
15	Baba Nagar II	50132	50000	50132	1601330412	
16	Mailardevpally SLF II	51222	50000	51222	1601330134	
17	Ayesha SLF	11024	50000	11024	1601330102	
18	Bhoopal Nagar SLF	25770		25770	1601330272	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
19	Bhagathguda SLF	41915		41915	1601330201	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
	Shivarampally WSC Slum Samakya	35959		35959	1601330071	Corpus is less than Rs. 50,000/-
	Total		350000			

MISSION DIRECTOR

jalis J.

GHMC Circle 17 Malkajgiri

SI.No.	Name of the SLF	Corpus available with SLFs	RF Now Released	Corpus as per Pass Book	SLF code	Remarks
1	Kakatiya Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	75727	50000	75727	1601300092	
2	Vinayaka Nagar Subhodaya Mahila Parapara sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	88610	50000	88610	1601300119	
3	Vinayaka Nagar sai Mahila Parapara sahaka sahakara podupu mariyu parapathi sangam	50163	50000	50163	1601300118	
4	IN Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	153054	50000	153054	1601300321	
5	IN Nagar-2 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	122782	50000	122782	1601300326	
6	IN Nagar-3 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	148640	50000	148640	16013003210	
.7	IN Nagar-4 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	101734	50000	101734	1601300329	
8	PVN Colony Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	51197	50000	51197	1601300273	
9	Goutham Nagar Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	50453	50000	50453	1601300328	
10	Mallikarjuna Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	51038	50000	51038	1601300327	
11	Hanuman Nagar Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	50080	50000	50080	1601300141	>
12	Old safilguda-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	61578	50000	61578	1601300121	
13	Old safilguda-2 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	81593	50000	81593	1601300323	
14	Kasturbai Nagar Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	91964	50000	91964	1601300191	. *
15	Tallabasthi Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	66583	50000	66583	1601300341	-
16	Bagathsing Nagar-1 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	66704	50000	66704	1601300361	
17	Bagathsing Nagar-2 Mahila Parapara Sahayaka sahakara podupu Mariyu Parapathi sangam	63588	50000	63588	1601300362	
	Total		850000			

MISSION DIRECTOR

8/9/15

59